
 

 
i 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 

Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 

Membership:      Councillor Gibb-Gray (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Tarrant and Ponsonby 
 

 

Meeting: Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: Wednesday 16 July 2014 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Tournebury Room , Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant PO9 2AX 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Jo Barden-Hernandez 
Service Manager – Legal & Democratic Services 
 
8 July 2014 
 
Contact Officer: Tristan Fieldsend 023 9244 6233 
 Email:  tristan.fieldsend@havant.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

1  Declarations of Interests   
 
To receive and record declarations of interests from any of the 
members present in respect of any of the various matters in the 
agenda for this meeting.  
 

 

2  Licensing Hearing   
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee is requested to determine an 
application for a review of a Premises Licence in respect of: 
 
Clapps Convenience Store, 236 Seafront, Hayling Island 
 
Appendices: 
 

1 - 54 



 

 
ii 

Report of Licensing Officer (1 – 6) 
 
Notice of Hearing (7 – 8) 
 
Application for Review (9 – 16) 
 
Representation from the Police (17 – 20) 
 
Representation from the Licence Holder (21 – 28) 
 
Information to Accompany Notice (29 – 30) 
 
Relevant Regulations Relating to Hearings (31 – 32) 
 
Hearings Procedure (33 – 34) 
 
Additional Information Supplied by Trading Standards (35 – 48) 
  
 



 

 
iii 

 GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

 IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 

ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 

AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231 
 

Internet 
 

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

Public Attendance and Participation 
 

Members of the public are welcome 
[...]
uthorises the supply of alcohol, the licence must 
include the following conditions: 
 
1)  The first condition is that no supply of alcohol may be made under the 

premises licence-  
 

(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in 
respect of the premises licence, or 
 
(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a 
personal licence or his personal licence is suspended. 
 

2)  The second condition is that every supply of alcohol under the 
premises licence must be made or authorised by a person who holds a 
personal licence. 

 

 

Further Conditions added 1 October 2010 
 

1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall 
ensure that an age verification policy applies to the premises in relation 
to the sale or supply of alcohol. 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible 
person to be under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be 
specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served 
alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a 
holographic mark. 

 
 
ANNEX 3 - CONDITIONS ATTACHED AFTER A HEARING BY THE LICENSING 

AUTHORITY on 3
rd

 October 2013 

 

 

(1) In addition to the DPS, at least 1 member of staff who 
is authorised to sell alcohol at the premises will pass 
the Level 2 BIIAB Award for personal licence holders 
course or equivalent course within 3 months of 
today’s date.   Thereafter the member of staff will 
receive refresher training regarding appropriate 
precautions to prevent the sale of alcohol to persons 
under the age of 18, the signs and symptoms of drunk 
persons and the refusal of sale due to intoxification, 
every 6 months.    Records of this training will be kept 
which should be signed and dated by the member of 
staff who received that training. All training records 
will be made available immediately upon the request 
of Hampshire Constabulary or any other respons
[...]
heir aims in this case.  
 
No further representations or letters in support of the Premises Licence 
Holder have been received. 
 
 
The Review 
 
The Review relates to concerns regarding the Licensing Objectives of:- 
 

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

• The Protection of Children from Harm. 
 
Hampshire County Council Trading Standards Service are seeking a review 
under the  prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of children from 
harm licensing objectives, following three consecutive failed alcohol test 
purchases in a ten month period.    
 
Chronology of events: 
 
26/04/13 - failed test purchase  
 
18/07/13 -. failed test purchase  
 
07/08/13 – 7 day closure notice in force 
 
03/10/13 – Review hearing (which included 14 day suspension and 
conditions) 

Page 4



 
20/02/14 - failed test purchase 
 
The store failed the third consecutive test purchase on 20 February 2014, 
when a member of staff, who had not been trained to BIIAB APLH level, sold 
alcohol to a sixteen year old girl volunteer working with Trading Standards. 
Three failed test purchases and each time by a different member of staff. 
 
On 20 February 2014 when TSO Lawford returned to the store directly after 
the test purchase, he checked the training records and refusals books. The 
refusals book comprised of a separate sheet for each week. TSO Lawford 
noted that for week commencing (w/c) 05/01/14 there were 2 entries and the 
sheet was  annotated, “original sheet lost”; w/c 19/01/14 - 2 entries annotated 
“not good enough”; w/c 26/01/14 – the sheet was missing; w/c 02/02/14 – 3 
entries dated 2, 9 and 13 February; w/c 09/02/14 – no sheet; w/c 16/02/14 – 2 
entries. 
 
When the refusals book was inspected by TSO Lawford on 20 February 2014 
there were no entries recorded in the refusals book where photographic ID 
had been produced as per the condition applied at the Review hearing on 3 
October 2013. This could be that nobody had been asked for ID or that the 
store was not adhering to that condition of their premise licence. 
 
Trading Standards feel that the conditions imposed at the Review hearing on 
3 October 2013 have not worked, and the Challenge 25 condition and refusals 
book condition have not been complied with. It is not appropriate to remove 
the DPS nor to add further conditions when existing conditions are not being 
complied with. Therefore Trading Standards’ view is that it is appropriate and 
proportionate that this premises licence be revoked.  
 
Hampshire Constabulary Licensing Officer PC Barron has submitted a 
supporting representation and shares the concerns of Trading Standards and 
also seek revocation of the Premises Licence. 
 
 
 
The Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application when they have 
heard from all parties. 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING ACT 2003 – SECTION 52(2) 

APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
Clapps Convenience Store, 236 Seafront, Hayling Island, PO11 0AU 

 
NOTICE 

 
 
To: Applicant: Hampshire Trading Standards Service, Montgomery 

House, Monarch Way, Winchester, SO22 5PW 
   
Licence Holder: Island Wide (Hampshire) Ltd, Clapps Newsagents, 236 

Seafront, Hayling Island, PO11 0AU 
 
 
Persons Who Have Made Relevant Representations: 
 

 PC 1148 Phil Barron, Hampshire Constabulary, Licensing Department, 
Havant Police Station, Civic Centre Road, Havant PO9 2AN 

  
 
I HEREBY GIVE NOTICE that a hearing under Section 52(2) of the Licensing Act 
2003 to determine an application made by Hampshire Trading Standards Service of 
Montgomery House, Monarch Way, Winchester, SO22 5PW, for a review of a 
premises licence in respect of premises known as Clapps Convenience Store, 236 
Seafront, Hayling Island, will be held by the Council's Licensing Sub-Committee in 
the Tournerbury Room at Havant Borough Council, Public Service Plaza, Civic 
Centre Road, Havant in Hampshire at 1.30pm on Friday 20 June 2014. 
 
 
Dated this 30 day of April 2014 
 
Signed 
 
 
Solicitor to the Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Enclosures 
 

Information to Accompany a Notice of Hearing 
Hearings Procedure 
Relevant Regulations Relating to Hearings 
Notice of Intention 
Representations: 
a) Application for review 
b) Representation received from the police 

Page 8



 

 

 
 

Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, Havant PO9 2AX 
Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under 

the Licensing Act 2003 
 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 
 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. 
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases 
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional 
sheets if necessary. 
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.  
 
 We Hampshire County Council Trading Standards Service wish to 

  (Insert name of applicant) 

apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act 
2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below (delete as applicable) 
 

Part 1 – Premises or club premises details   

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or 
description 
Clapps Convenience Store 
236 Seafront 
 

Post town   Hayling Island Post code (if known)  PO11 0AU 

 

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if 
known) 
Islandwide (Hampshire)  Ltd 

 

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)  
HPR0124 

 
 
Part 2 - Applicant details  

 
I am 
 

 
Please tick � yes 

   
1) an individual, body or business which is not a responsible  
authority (please read guidance note 1, and complete (A)  
or (B) below) 

 

 

Page 9



 

 

2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below) � 

 

3) a member of the club to which this application relates  
(please complete (A) below) 

    

 
 
(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable) 
 
Please tick � yes 
 
Mr  Mrs  Miss  Ms  Other title       
 (for example, Rev) 
 
Surname  First names 

             

 
 Please tick � yes 

I am 18 years old or over 
 

 

 

Current postal  
address if  
different from 
premises 
address 

      

 
Post town       Post Code       

 
Daytime contact telephone number       

 
E-mail address 
(optional)  

      

 
 
(B)  DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT 

 
Name and address 
      

Telephone number (if any) 
      

E-mail address (optional)  
      

 

Page 10



 

 

 
 (C)  DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT 
 
Name and address 
 
Hampshire County Council 
Trading Standards Service 
Montgomery House 
Monarch Way 
Winchester 
Hampshire 
SO22 5PW 

Telephone number (if any) 
01962 833658 

E-mail address (optional)  
stephen.lawford@hants.gov.uk 

  
 
This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s) 
 
 Please tick one or more boxes � 
1) the prevention of crime and disorder � 
2) public safety  
3) the prevention of public nuisance  
4) the protection of children from harm � 

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2) 
 
Hampshire County Council Trading Standards Service are seeking a review under the  
prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of children from harm licensing objectives, 
following three consecutive failed alcohol test purchases in a ten month period.   

Page 11



 

 

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read 
guidance note 3) 
 
 

26/04/13 - failed test purchase  
 
18/07/13 -. failed test purchase  
 
07/08/13 – 7 day closure notice in force 
 
03/10/13 – Review hearing (which included 14 day suspension and conditions) 
 
20/02/14 - failed test purchase 
 

Following the Review hearing on 3 October 2013 TSO Lawford informed the licence 
holder’s representative that he feared that the conditions imposed by the sub-
committee were not sufficient to prevent the store from selling alcohol to persons 
under the age of eighteen. TSO Lawford confirmed this in an email dated 16 
October 2013 :- 
 
 “I'm pleased that you are having one of the staff trained on an APLH course. You 
will be aware of my concerns that the store could fail another test purchase if all staff 
are not trained to APLH level. I sincerely hope the store does not fail again, because 
if it did it's likely there would be another Review hearing, and I think we both know 
what the consequences of that could be.” 
 
 

The store failed a third consecutive test purchase on 20 February 2014, when a 
member of staff, who had not been trained to BIIAB APLH level, sold alcohol to a 
sixteen year old girl volunteer working with Trading Standards. Three failed test 
purchases and each time by a different member of staff. 
 
On 20 February 2014 when TSO Lawford returned to the store directly after the test 
purchase, he checked the training records and refusals books. The refusals book 
comprised of a separate sheet for each week. TSO Lawford noted that for week 
commencing (w/c) 05/01/14 there were 2 entries and the sheet was  annotated, 
“original sheet lost”; w/c 19/01/14 - 2 entries annotated “not good enough”; w/c 
26/01/14 – the sheet was missing; w/c 02/02/14 – 3 entries dated 2nd, 9th and 13th 
February; w/c 09/02/14 – no sheet; w/c 16/02/14 – 2 entries. 
 
The minutes from the Review hearing of 3 October 2013 state :- 
 
In response to questions raised by Mr Lawford, Mrs Chestnutt advised that: 
 
Action would be taken to ensure that all refusals were recorded and the book signed 
by the DPS: the refusals book would also record where people had been challenged 
but not refused. 
 
In response to further questions from members of the Sub-Committee and Mr 
Thorne, Mr Swan, Mrs Chestnutt and Mr Sawyer advised that: 
 

Page 12



 

 

there were approximately 10 to 15 refus
[...]
st across Havant Borough the majority of ASB incidents, criminal damage 
and minor assault are committed by juveniles. Those stop checked in the early evenings on 
Fri / Sat nights, a high proportion are in drink and some in possession of alcohol, which may 
have been purchased by proxy sale or by the individual. Since October 2012 Havant Police 
Licensing department have carried out  extensive alcohol test purchase operations across 
the district.   
 
The present Premises licence holder is Mr Nigel Roy SWAN. 
 
The premises has failed the following carried out by Trading Standards and the Police.   
 
26/04/13 - failed test purchase  
 
18/07/13 -. failed test purchase  
 
07/08/13 – 7 day closure notice in force 
 
03/10/13 – Review hearing (which included 14 day suspension and conditions) 
 
20/02/14 - failed test purchase. 
 
 HC Believe that these test purchase failures are entirely due to poor management of the 
business on the part of Mr SWAN. His failure to comply with the conditions imposed by the 
licensing committee review hearing on 3/10/13, coupled with the failure to promote the four 
licensing objectives to his staff, have been a direct result of these failures.  At this time Mr 
SWAN is unfit to be involved in the supply and sale of alcohol. The request by Trading 
Standards to revoke the premises licence is fully supported by Hampshire Constabulary.  
I urge you to consider the evidence laid before you today and ask for revocation of the 
premises licence.   

Page 18



RESTRICTED 
 

Application for the review of / Representation in respect of a  
Premises licence or Club Premises certificate  

under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

RESTRICTED 

 

 

G90 

Page 3 of 3 

 
      

 
Have you made an application for review relating to these premises before:   Yes |   No 
 
If yes please state the date of that 
application: 

09/ /  07  /  3013 

  Day Month   Year 
 

If you have made representations before relating to this premises please state what they 
were 
 

      

 
Please tick 

 
I have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorities and the 
premises licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate, as appropriate 

 

 
I have sent a copy of this representation to the principal licensing officer of Havant  
Council 
 

It is an offence, liable on conviction to a fine up to level 5 on the standard scale, under 
Section 158 of the Licensing Act 2003 to make a false statement in or in connection 
with this application 
 
Signature of Officer Completing 
 

Name Phil BARRON  Collar Number: 1148 

Signature:       Date: 22/4//2014 
 
 

 

 
Signature of Authorising Officer (Inspector or above) 
 

Name Insp PAGE   Collar Number: Insp 1479 

Signature:       Date: 22/4//2014 
 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

LICENSING SUB- COMMITTEE 
 

Information to accompany a Notice of Hearing 
 

Notes: 
 
The purpose of this guide is to advise you of the work and responsibilities of the Licensing Sub-
Committee. 

 
The purpose of the hearing is for the Sub-Committee to consider the application laid before it under 
the Licensing Act 2003, in the light of any representations received before or at the meeting, 
including those of the applicant or his representative. 
 
The meeting is open to the public and the press.  An interested party or responsible authority may 
attend and may be assisted or represented by any person whether or not that person is legally 
qualified.  However, the Sub-Committee may exclude the public, including any party to the hearing, 
from all or part of a hearing where it considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the 
public interest in the hearing (or part hearing) taking place in public.   
 
 
The hearing procedure and relevant extracts from the Regulations relating to hearings ar
[...]
(2) and 25, a party may attend the hearing and may be 
assisted or represented by any person whether or not that person is legally 
qualified.  

 

Representations and supporting information  

16.  At the hearing a party shall be entitled to—  
 

(a)  in response to a point upon which the authority has given notice to a party 
that it will want clarification under regulation 7(1)(d), give further 
information in support of their application, representations or notice (as 
applicable),  

(b)  if given permission by the authority, question any other party; and  

(c) address the authority. 
 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HEARINGS PROCEDURE 
REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE  

 
(in accordance with Regulations issued under the Licensing Act 2003) 

 
1 The Chairman will explain to all those present how the hearing will be 

conducted.  The parties to the hearing will be told it will be in accordance with 
this procedure, which will have been circulated to all parties in advance of the 
hearing.   

 
2 Before the hearing commences the Chairman will: 
 

(a)  explain that a record will be taken of the proceedings in a permanent 
and intelligible form; 

 
(b) ask all parties to the hearing if any of them wishes to withdraw any 

representations they have made; 
 

(c) ask all parties to the hearing if any of them wishes to call witnesses and 
will seek the Sub-Committee’s approval for witnesses to address the 
hearing. 

 
3 The Licensing Officer will outline the nature of the application for a review of 

the premises licence and the reasons why the matter is before the Sub-
Committee; 
 

4 The Members, the Trading Standards Officers, the Police, the Licence Holder 
and any other persons who have made representations (or their respective 
representatives) may ask questions of the Licensing Officer; 

  
5 The Trading Standards Officers, will be invited to submit representations to the 

Sub-Committee and call witnesses in support of their application for a review 
of the premises licence; 

 
6 The Members, the Police, the Licence Holder and any other persons who have 

made representations, will be invited to ask questions of the Trading 
Standards Officers and/or their witnesses; 

 
7 The Police will be invited to make representations to the Sub-Committee; 
 
8 The Members, the Trading Standards Officers, the Licence Holder and any 

other persons who have made representations will be invited to ask questions 
of the Police and/or their witnesses; 

 

Page 33



2 

9 Other persons who have made representations will be invited to submit their 
representations to the Sub-Committee; 

 
10 The Members, the Trading Standards Officers, the Police and the Licence 

Holder will be invited to ask questions of those other persons who have made 
representations and/or their witnesses; 

 
11 The Licence Holder, will be invited to submit representations to the Sub-

Committee and call witnesses in support of their representations; 
 
12 The Members, the Trading Standards Officers, the Police and any other 

persons who have made representations will be invited to ask questions of the 
Licence Holder and/or their witnesses; 

 
13 The Trading Standards Officers will be given an opportunity to submit any final 

comments to the Sub-Committee; 
 
14 The Police will be given an opportunity to submit any final comments to the 

Sub-Committee; 
 
15 Other persons who have made representations will be given an opportunity to 

submit any final comments to the Sub-Committee; 
 
16 The Licence Holder will be given an opportunity to submit any final comments 

to the Sub-Committee; 
 
17 The Chairman will announce that the Sub-Committee will retire to consider its 

determination.  The Sub-Committee, in retiring, will be accompanied by the 
Council's Solicitor, for legal advice only, and the Democratic Services Officer; 

 
18 If at any time before making its determination, the Sub
[...]
sued by the Secretary of State, it is not the function of the licensing 

authority to punish licensees for an infringement of licensing law and provisions on 

its license. Further, it is said that the district judge was in error in holding that, on a 

proper construction of the licensing provisions and guidance applicable, the licensing 

authority powers were restricted to guidance or remedial action which was the 

approach of the district judge. It is said that the steps which the licensing authority 

and the district judge on appeal may take include a range of powers which must be 

deployed according to the particular circumstances of the case. 

5. 5.1. Secondly, it is said that the orders made by the district judge which were in 

substitution for the suspension of the licence imposed by the licensing authority were, 

in effect, not additions to the conditions of the licence which applied up to that point. 

Save in one respect they were merely a reiteration of steps which were already being 

taken or were already in fact conditions of the licence. 

6. 6.1. Thirdly, it is said that the district judge erred in his approach to his own 

decision making on appeal. It is said that he adopted a too generous approach to his 

powers on appeal in that he appears in page 2, paragraph 5 of his judgment to direct 

himself that he could take a decision standing in the shoes of the licensing authority 

having regard to the particular circumstances and considering whether the licensing 

authority's decision was justified. It is said that the district judge failed to give proper 

regard to the guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 in that he 

did not state that he was departing from such guidance in certain respects. Since, it is 

said, that he departed from such guidance, he erred in failing to state why he was 

departing from such guidance. 

7. 7.1. Fourthly, it is said that the district judge failed properly to apply and have 

regar
[...]
ment, in effect, will do the declaration required and the guidance 

required. 

40. 40.1. I am instructed to apply for costs. 

41. 41.1. MRS JUSTICE SLADE: Yes. 

42. 42.1. MR QUIRKE: It is a tricky one. 

43. 43.1. MRS JUSTICE SLADE: It is rather. Can you help me a bit on this? 

44. 44.1. MR QUIRKE: Well, ordinarily the usual rules as to the cost apply. If 

somebody does not turn up, and for example if it is case stated and the magistrates do 

not attend at court, the court does not usually make an order for costs, but this is a sort 

of half way house, where the submissions have been made, although nobody has 

turned up to make them. 

45. 45.1. MRS JUSTICE SLADE: Yes. Who would you want your costs from? 

46. 46.1. MR QUIRKE: The Magistrates' Court. 

47. 47.1. MRS JUSTICE SLADE: Mr Quirke, as you say, there are certain approaches 

which may normally be adopted but they are within my discretion. In the 

circumstances, where one would hope that the Magistrates' courts hearing such cases 

in the future will adhere to the judgment on matters which may not have been 

apparent to the district judge when coming to his decision and the subsequent order; 

since he was exercising his judicial function and there is no suggestion of impropriety 

or anything of that sort, I will not make an order for costs. 

48. 48.1. MR QUIRKE: I am grateful. 

49. 49.1. MRS JUSTICE SLADE: Thank you. 

Page 46



50. 50.1. I would ask you, Mr Quirke, to draw up the order. 

51. 51.1. Thank you for your assistance. 

 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54


	Agenda
	2 Licensing Hearing
	Notice of Hearing
	Application for Review
	Representation from the Police
	Representation from the Licence Holder
	Information to Accompany Notice
	Relevant Regulations Relating to Hearings
	Hearings Procedure
	Additional Information Supplied by Trading Standards
	Supplementary Information




Minutes of the meeting


4 

 LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
16 July 2014 

 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 16 July 2014. 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Gibb-Gray (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Tarrant and Ponsonby 
 
Officers: Tristan Fieldsend Democratic Services Officer 
 Hannah Newbury Council's Senior Solicitor 
 Hilary Smith Licensing Officer 
 Gerry Thorne Licensing Officer 
Licensee Mrs D Chestnutt Licence Holder's Representative 
 Mr D Sawyer Designated Premises Supervisor 
 Mr N Swan Licence Holder's Representative 
Police PC1148 P Barron Hampshire Constabulary 
Applicant Paul Worrall Hampshire Trading Standards Service 
 
3 Declarations of Interests  

 
There were no declarations of interests from any members present in respect of 
the following item on the agenda. 
 
Introduction and procedure 

 
The commencement of the meeting was delayed until 10.00am to give the 
parties time to resolve an issue over the Supplementary Information submitted 
by the Licensee. 
 
Prior to hearing the application for review the Chairman outlined the procedure 
for the hearing (Minute 4) and confirmed that a permanent record of the 
proceedings would be kept. The Chairman asked if anyone wished to withdraw 
their representations. No representations were withdrawn. 
 

4 Licensing Hearing  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application by the Hampshire Trading 
Standards Service for review of a Premises Licence in respect of Clapps 
Convenience Store, 236 Seafront, Hayling Island. 
 
The following documents were submitted to the Sub-Committee: 
 
(i)             Report of Licensing Officer; 
 
(ii)             Notice of Hearing; 
 
(iii)            Application for Review; 
 



5 

 LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
16 July 2014 

 
 

 

(iv)            Representation from the Police; 
 
(v)             Representation from the Licence Holder; 
 
(vi)            Information to Accompany Notice; 
 
(vii)           Relevant Regulations Relating to Hearings; 
 
(viii)          Hearings Procedure;  
 
(ix)       Additional Information Supplied by Trading Standards. 
 
(x) Additional Information Supplied by the Licence Holder’s 

Representative 
 
(xi) Supplementary Information Supplied by Trading Standards; and 
 
(xii) Supplementary Information Supplied by the Licence Holder’s 

Representative 
 
All parties agreed to Mrs S Bryan, Senior Lawyer (Contentious), accompanying 
the Sub-Committee when it retired to determine the hearings for observation 
purposes only.   
 
Mr Worrall confirmed that he wished to address the hearing on behalf of 
Hampshire County Council Trading Standards. 
 
Mrs Chestnutt confirmed that he wished to address the meeting on behalf of the 
Licensee. 
 
PC Barron confirmed that he wished to address the meeting on behalf of 
Hampshire Constabulary. 
 
The Licence Holder’s Representative withdrew the further information circulated 
to the Sub-Committee on 14 July 2014 and asked that the Sub-Committee did 
not take this further information into account. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented his report to the Sub-Committee and gave an 
outline of the application and the representations received.  
 
Both parties were invited to make representations to the Sub-Committee in 
relation to the application.  Both parties responded to members’ questions and 
were given an opportunity to ask questions of each other. 
 
The Trading Standards Officer highlighted the following points: 
 
(a) It was explained that each volunteer who carried out a test purchase was 

specifically chosen to look 16 years of age and was provided with 
appropriate training; 

 



6 

 LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
16 July 2014 

 
 

 

(b) The Trading Standards Officer requested that the Sub-Committee 
disregard the revised recommendation referred to in (xi) above and 
recommended that the licence be revoked as stated in the original 
application. 

 
In response to questions raised by members of the Sub Committee and Mrs 
Chestnutt, Mr Worrall and PC Barron advised that:  
 
(a) A Trading Standards Officer accompanied every volunteer who carried 

out a test purchase; 
 
(b) Volunteers were recruited through a combination of word of mouth, 

contact from local colleges and through the Trading Standards and 
Hampshire County Council websites; and 
 

(c) Every off licence on Hayling Island had been tested within the past 18 
months. 

 
Mrs Chestnutt highlighted the following points: 
 
(a) The volunteer who carried out the test purchase was a mature 16 year 

old; 
 
(b) A combination of mystery shopping and inspections would provide a 

fairer system of assessing how a premises was performing rather than 
the test purchase system; 
 

(c) Any suspension of the licence would not be appropriate as there had 
been no evidence of under age sales outside of the test purchases; 
 

(d) The premises had received a lack of support from Trading Standards; 
 
 
(e) Four members of staff were now trained to ALPH level and a fifth was 

due to take the course in September 2014. 
 

(f) It would be detrimental to the business if a condition was imposed for all 
staff to be trained to ALPH level. It would be more appropriate for staff to 
be trained through the use of the Alcohol Workbook and CAP training 
material; 
 

(g) It was essential for all premises throughout the Borough to be treated 
identically as it was felt the selling of alcohol locally was undertaken with 
varying degrees of robustness; and  
 

(h) Mrs Chestnutt outlined procedures which could be implemented without 
the need to impose further conditions or a suspension. 

 
In response to questions raised by members of the Sub-Committee Mrs 
Chestnutt advised that: 



7 

 LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
16 July 2014 

 
 

 

 
(a) There were currently 8 members of staff employed; and 
 
(b) For all evening shifts there would be either one or two members of staff 

working reinforced through the use of CCTV. 
 
In his final submission, Mr Worrall drew the Sub-Committee’s attention to the 
offence committed and the seriousness of this offence. The premises had now 
failed three test purchases and the failure to address these issues meant the 
revocation of the licence would be the appropriate action to take. 
 
In his final submission, PC Barron advised that the test purchase failures were 
due to poor management of the premises and a failure to comply with 
conditions previously imposed. The standard of the managerial arrangements 
currently in place to sell alcohol was questioned and therefore there was no 
alternative but to revoke the licence. 
 
Mrs Chestnutt in her final submission advised that the premises did uphold the 
licensing objectives and there was no evidence to suggest it was responsible 
for any public disorder or to suggest the management structure was unfit to sell 
alcohol. Any suspension of the licence, or the addition of extra conditions, 
would not be required as the premises already had in place robust systems for 
the selling of alcohol. 
  
 

The Sub-Committee adjourned from 11.10am until 12.10pm 
to consider the Application 

 
 

At 12.10am the meeting reconvened and the Democratic Services Officer 
read the decision to the parties. 

 
 

DECISION OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
RESOLVED that the premises licence be revoked on the grounds that the 
following licensing objectives had been breached, namely, the prevention of 
crime and disorder and the protection of children from harm. 
 
In making the decision the Sub-Committee had regard to: 
 
1) The breaches of conditions 2 and 3 which were imposed on 3 October 

2013; 
 
2) A further failed test purchase on 20 February 2014; and 
 
3) The fact that a further suspension of the premises licence, or the 

addition of extra conditions, would not be appropriate as these would not 
promote the licensing objectives in the interests of the wider community. 

 



8 

 LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
16 July 2014 

 
 

 

In reaching its decision the Sub-Committee had regard to the amended 
guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, in particular 
paragraphs 11.26 to 11.28. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.12 pm 

 
 
 

@@@@@@@@@@@@@ 
 

Chairman 


